derived from such wrongful use, or both profits and damages, and the courts shall also order all counterfeit labels and advertisements in the possession or under the control of the defendant in such case to be delivered to an officer of the court or to the complainants to be destroyed.

Actions for wrongfully using or displaying the gumine labels, etc. SEC. 7. In like manner such persons, unions, associations or corporations shall be authorized to proceed against all persons who shall wrongfully use or display the genuine labels, trade marks or advertisements of such persons, associations, unions or corporations not being authorized by such persons, associations, unions or corporations to use or display the same, in any court having jurisdiction thereof.

SEC. 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 17, 1893.

H. F. No. 86.

CHAPTER 25.

Personal rights.

An Act declaring it a misdemeanor on the part of employers to require as a condition of employment the surrender of any right of citizenship.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

Rights of employees to join unious not to be interfered with.

Violetion by

an officer of a corporation the

act of the cor.

poration.

Section 1. Any person or partnership carrying on any trade or business in this state, and any corporation created under general or special laws, foreign or domestic, and exercising public or private franchises therein, are hereby forbidden from requiring or demanding of or from any servant or employe, on any condition whatever, the surrender in writing or by parol, or the abandonment or any agreement to abandon any lawful right or privilege of citizenship, public or private, political or social, moral or religious, and whoever violates the provisions of this act shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon a conviction shall be fined in a sum not exceeding one hundred dollars and shall stand committed to the common jail of the proper county until such fine and costs of prosecution are paid, or in lieu of such fine the proper court may, in its discretion, sentence the convicted party to imprisonment in the county jail of the proper county for a term not exceeding ninety days.

SEC. 2. The president, the vice president, secretary, general superintendent or other principal officer of any such partnership, association or corporation as is named in section one of this act, who may direct or be a party to the violation of the provisions hereof, shall be taken and deemed as persons within the meaning thereof and shall be held liable in all courts and places for a violation by such partnership or corporation of the provisions

thereof.

SEC. 3. The county attorney of any county, or the proper prosecuting officer of any city or municipality in this state, is hereby authorized and directed to commence and to prosecute to termination before the proper court all violations of the provisions of this act, whenever the same are brought to his notice.

County attorney to prosecute

Sec. 4. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Repeal of inconmatent acts.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1893.

CHAPTER 26.

H. F. No. 305.

An Act to provide for the appointment of agents in this state by the authorities of other states as stock detectives.

Stock detec-

Be it enacted by the Législature of the state of Minnesota:

Section 1. Whenever the governor or chief executive officer of another state shall appoint and commission one or more persons as agents of that state to detect and recover, on behalf of the true owner or owners thereof, being citizens of that state, the possession of animals strayed or stolen in such other states and unlawfully shipped or driven into this state, such person is hereby authorized to act in this state in accordance with the terms of his ap-SEC. 2. Before any person shall be authorized to act as

such agent in this state, he shall file with the secretary of

Authorizes appointment of agents to recuver stolen stock.

state a copy of his commission as such agent, duly certified to by the secretary of state from which he shall receive his appointment; and he shall also execute and file with the secretary of this state a bond to the state of Minnesota, for the use of any person interested, in the sum of two thousand dollars with sureties, to be approved by the secretary of state, who shall be residents and freeholders of the state of Minnesota, conditioned for the faithful discharge of his duties as such agent and that he will pay and discharge any and all costs and damages that any person may sustain by reason of the wrongful seizure of any property by him as such agent, and that he will pay and satisfy any and all judgments that may be recovered against him on account of any unlawful conduct; and such bond may be sued upon by any person interested.

Commission of agent to be filed with secretary of state.

Bond to be filed.

SEO. 3. It shall be lawful for the person so appointed and commissioned to act as such agent in the state for mission. and during the period named in such commission only; and, if no person shall be named therein, then only until a re-

complying with the provisions of this act, the secretary of state shall issue to such person a certificate authorizing

him to act as such agent in this state.

Term of com-